

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRON-
MENTAL RESPONSIBILITY AND THE WESTERN
LANDS PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER KRUPP
WESTERN LANDS PROJECT
P.O. Box 95545
Seattle, WA 98145

PAULA DINERSTEIN
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY
2000 P Street, N.W.
Suite 240
Washington, DC 20006

SRI SRINIVASAN
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
JUSTIN FLORENCE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY AND THE WESTERN LANDS PROJECT AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE WAS MOOT BEFORE THE COURT OF APPEALS ISSUED ITS DECISION.....	3
A. When Post 385E Became Defunct, The Case Became Moot.....	3
B. The Transfer Of Post 385E’s Property To The California VFW Did Not Keep The Case Alive.....	5
C. The Alleged Revival Of Post 385E Does Not Change The Fact That The Court of Appeals Lacked Jurisdiction	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anvil Mining Co. v. Humble</i> , 153 U.S. 540 (1894).....	16
<i>Barden v. N. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 288 (1894).....	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	3
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 14 (1919).....	13
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Commission v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982).....	13-14
<i>Cent. Transp. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891).....	12
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837).....	6
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	3
<i>Deseret Salt Co. v. Tarpey</i> , 142 U.S. 241 (1891).....	9
<i>Hall v. Russell</i> , 101 U.S. 503 (1879).....	6, 7
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....	3
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....	16-17
<i>Leavenworth, L. & G. R.R. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	4, 5

<i>Loud v. Pomona Land & Water Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 564 (1894).....	8, 15
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	6, 7
<i>The Rebeckah</i> , 1 C. Rob. 227 (1799).....	13
<i>Rutherford v. Greene's Heirs</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 196 (1817)	5-6
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v.</i> <i>Bayfield County</i> , 520 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Schulenberg v. Harriman</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 44 (1874).....	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 393 (1939).....	14
<i>Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wilkinson</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 222 (1871).....	16
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936).....	3
<i>United States v. Grand River Dam</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 363 U.S. 229 (1960).....	14
<i>United States v. S. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 146 U.S. 570 (1892).....	9
<i>Vance v. Burbank</i> , 101 U.S. 514 (1879).....	7
<i>Wis. Cent. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 190 (1896).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	14
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-46.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 410aaa-56.....	11

43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq</i>	10
43 U.S.C. § 1716(b)	10
43 U.S.C. § 1716(d)	10
43 U.S.C. § 1716(d)(3)	10, 12
43 U.S.C. § 1716(e)	11
43 C.F.R. § 2200.0-7(b)	11
43 C.F.R. § 2201.7-2(c)	10
Dep't of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-87, § 8121, 117 Stat. 1100 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
The Federal Land Policy Management Act, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2000)	16
Lawrence P. Simpson, <i>Handbook of the Law of Contracts</i> (1965)	8, 15
2B Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	11-12
3 Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	13
William Strunk, Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 1999)	8
